UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#f. 1521250223 Fee: $68.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 07/31/2015 09:40 AM Pg: 1 of 11

After Recording Return To:

Residential Credit Solutions, Inc. (RCS)
4708 *Meccantile Dr., Fort Worth, TX 76137
Attn: Fins! Documents

Tax/Map/Tatvel ID No,

This Instruneuc ivas prepared by:

Kouya Cline

4282 North Freeway, Tert Worth, TX 76137
£00-737-1192

[Space Al.ove This Line For Recording Data)
Investor Loan Number: 608335875 Tavestor Number:  Borrower: ZAKER
MIN: 100029500031040268 MERS iove Number: 1-888-679-6733

MODIFiZ ATION AGREEMENT

Borrower ("I"): ROBERT J, ZAKER AND MICHELLE M. ZAKER HUSBAND AND WIFE AS
TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETY whose address is 7903 W 145TH PLACE , ORLAND FARK, IL
60462 and whose phone number is 708-349-9399 ("Botcovier").

If there is more than one Borrower or Mortgagor cxecuting this documen?, ¢arh js referred to a5 "1” For purposes of this document
words signifying the singular (such as "I"} shall inchude the plural (such as "w7") and vice versa where appropriate.

Lender or Servicer ("Lender"): Residential Credit Solutions, Inc. (RZ5)\a Delaware Corporation for
TAYLOR, BEAN & WHITAKER MORTGAGE CORP>, FLORIDA CORPORATION whose address is
4708 Mercantile Dr., Fort Worth, TX 76137 and whose phone number is 50C-737-1192.

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed ("Mortgage") recorae 1 i Book or Liber
Instrument: 0903711041 , of the Records of COOK County, ILLINOIS and Note ("Note"): January 21,
2009

Loan Number: 2001239716 )
Property Address ("Property"): 9906 WEST 145TH PLACE, ORLAND PARK, ILLINOIS 63454

See Exhibit ‘A’ attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes.

If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this Modification
Agreement ("Agreement") will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and supplement (1) the Mortgage on the
Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they may

Page 1 of 8
Loan Modification Agresment - Single Family- Modified Instrument 3163CUS 00MU
SigniaDocs, Inc. 2010



1521250223 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

previously have been amended, are referred to as the "Loan Documents." Capitalized tetms used in this
Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to them in Loan Documents.

I understand that after I sign and return two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send
me a signed copy of this Agreement. If submitted electronically, please follow the agreed-upon e-process.
Make sure to keep a copy for your records. This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set
forth in Section 2 have been satisfied.

1. My Representations. [ certify, represent to Lender and agree:

4,

[ am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, {i) [ am in default under the Loan
Documents, and (ii) I do not have sufficient income or access to sufficient liquid assets to
make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future;

Property Type: Single Family.

Tpiie has been no change in the ownership of the Property since I signed the Loan
Dorar ients;

T havy provided documentation for all income that I receive (and I understand that I am
not requi ed to-disclose child support or alimony unless I chose to rely on such income
when requesung to qualify for the Modification program ("Progtam"));

Under penalty «f pejury, all documents and information 1 have provided to Lender in
connection with tiis”Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my
eligibility for the Prograum, ate true and correct;

If Lender requires me o c'stain credit counseling in connection with the Program, I will
do so; and

I have made or will make ail payments requited under a Trial Period Plan or Loan
Workout Plan,

I was discharged in a Chapter 7 baniuptry proceeding subsequent to the execution of the
Loan Documents. Based on this representation, Lender agrees that I will not have
personal liability on the debt pursuant to thias A zreement.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. i unilerstand and acknowledge that:

A

If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth ‘n Section 3 the Lender determines
that any of my representations in Section 1 are no lorger aue and comect, the Loan
Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will t:rmnate. In that event, the
Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Zcan Documents; and

T understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless apd until (i) the Lender
accepts this Agreement by signing and returning a copy of it woin# and (i) the
Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred. I furt’ier understand
and agree that the Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any modiri-ation of the
Loan Documents if T fail to meet any one of the requirements under this Agreement

3. The Modification. If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects
and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the Loan
Documents will automatically become modified on July 1, 2015 (the "Modification Effective

Page2 of 8
Loan Modification Agreement - Single Family- Modified Instrument 3163CUS 00MU
SigniaDocs, Inc. 2010



1521250223 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Date"} and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. I understand that if I have
failed to make any payments as a precondition to this modification under a workout plan or trial
period plan, this modification will not take effect. The first modified payment will be due on July
1, 2015.

A, The new Maturity Date will be: June 1, 2055,

B. The modified Principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that
will be past due as of the Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred
interest, fees, escrow advances and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges,
collectively, "Unpaid Amounts") less any amounts paid to Lender but not previously
credited to my Loan. The new Principal balance of my Note will be $297,480.92 (the
‘New Principal Balance"). I understand that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the
outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the
interest rate in effect under this Agreement. 1 also understand that this means interest will
a0 accrue on the unpaid Interest that is added to the outstanding principal balance,
which would not happen without this Agreement.

C. Interest z¢ the rate of 4.125 % will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of
6/1/2015 an the first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be due on
7/1/2015. My piymeat schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Mrzisly P&D i Monthly Escrow

Years

Interest Rate

Interest Rate
Change Date

Payn.ent

Adzant

Payment
Amount*

Total Monthly
Payment*

Payment Begins
On

1-40

4.125%

6/1/2015

$128651

$690.92

$1,957.43

07/01/2015

Number of
Monthly

_Payments

480

|

f

*The escrow payments may be adjusted zer.udically in accordance with applicable law
and therefore my total monthly payment may ‘hange accordingly.

The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall supersede apy, provisions to the contrary in the
Loan Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable or step
interest rate.

T understand that, if I have a pay option adjustable rate mortgag? .oun, upon modification,
the minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options
will no longer be offered and that the monthly payments described io the sbove payment
schedule for my modified loan will be the minimum payment that will bz due each month
for the remaining term of the loan. My modified loan will not have a) negative

amortization feature that would allow me to pay less than the interest due reswiiiig in any
unpaid interest to be added to the outstanding principal balance.

I will be in default if T do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified
by this Agreement,

Page 3 of 8
Loan Modification Agreement - Single Family- Medified Instrument 3163CUS 00MU
SigniaDo¢s, In¢, 2010



E.

1521250223 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of
default under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the
rate set forth in Section 3.C.

4, Additional Agreements, 1agree to the following:

A,

That all persens who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative (s)
have signed this Agreement, unless (i) a2 borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (ii) the
borrower and co- borrower are divorced and the property has been transferred to one
spouse in the divorce decree, the spouse who no longer has an interest in the property
nved not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held
\izie for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (iii) the Lender has waived this
requiroment in writing.

That'this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any meodification, forbearance, Trial
Period Plan ot Workout Plan that I previously entered into with Lender.

To comply, excent to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all
covenants, agre menls, and requirements of Loan Documents including my agreement to
make all payments 41 1axes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds,
and all other paymeiis; the amount of which may change periodically over the term of
my Loan.

Funds for Escrow Items. I will p=yto Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan
Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the
“Funds™) to provide for payment ¢ arnounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other
items which can attain priority ove: the Mortgage as a lien or encumbtance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums
for any and all insurance required by Leud?r ander the Loan Documents; {(d) mortgage
insurance prentiwms, if any, or any sums poyaple to Lender in lieu of the payment of
morigage insurance premiums in accordance with tie Loan Documents; and (e) any
community association dues, fees, and assessments-thue Lender requires to be escrowed.
These items are called "Escrow Items.” I shall promp((y {umnish to Lender all notices of
amounts to be paid under this Section 4.D. I shall pay Lerder the Funds for Escrow Items
unless Lender waives my obligation to pay the Funds for any or al! Escrow Items.

Lender may waive my obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at
any time, Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, I shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Esciex Tiams for which
payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, <2l fumish to
Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender (nay require.
My obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all pucposes be
deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase
"covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If I am obligated to pay
Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and I fail to pay the amount due for an
Escrow Ttem, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this

Page 4 of 8
Loan Modification Agreement - Single Family- Modified Instrument 3163CUS 0OMU
SigniaDocs, Ine. 2010



1521250223 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Agreement and pay such amount and [ shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time
by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, I
shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this
Section 4.D.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit
Lender to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement
Procedures Act ("RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can
require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or
otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are
so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank, Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the
c3crow ftems no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me
for'linlding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying
the Eccrow Items, unless Lender pays me interest on the Funds and applicable law
perzius Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
applicabl: lo w zequires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to
pay me any {nterest ot earnings on the Funds. Lender and I can agree in writing, however,
that interest shill be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide me, without charge, an
annual accounting oZthe Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus-of Tunds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
account to me for the ex¢r=e funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of
Funds held in escrow, as cefined.under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by
RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in
accordance with RESPA, but m n¢ more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a
deficiency of Funds held in escrow, 75 dzfined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as
required by RESPA, and I shall pay w Linder the amount necessary to make up the
deficiency in accordance with RESPA, bud i 1o more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by z¢ Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly
refund to me any Funds held by Lender.

That the Loan Documents are composed of duly valic, wnding agreements, enforceable
in accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, exce)t as expressly modified by
this Agreement, remain in full force and effect; nothing in‘this Agreement shall be
understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whol: o1 in part of the
obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and that except as ovh=iwise specifically
provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreement, the Lender and T will be
bound by, and will comply with, alf of the terms and conditions of the Loan [ocuments,
That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the
Loan Documents, I agree as follows: If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it
is sold or transferred without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option,
require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage. However,
Lender shall not exercise this option if federal law prohibits the exercise of such option as

Page 50f 8
Loan Modification Agreement - Single Family- Modified Instrument 3163CUS 00MU
SigniaDocs, Inc. 2010



1521250223 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give me
notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the
date the notice is delivered or mailed within which I must pay all sums secured by the
Mortgage. If I fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may
invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on me.
That, as of the Modification Effective Date, I understand that the Lender will only allow
the transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a transferee of my
property as permitted under the Gam St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A
buyer or transferee of the Property will not be permitted, under any circumstance, to
assume the Loan, Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not, under any
circumstances, be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer of the Property.

That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in any
addendum or amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or
pattial prepayment of the Note, such provision is null and void.

That, [ will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar
at'insurance product (s), and/ or subordination agreement (s) that are necessary or
requirid by the Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage loan is in first
liee-position and/ or is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any
circumstzncs a2d not withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the
Lender does not_receive such title endorsement (s), title insurance product (s) and/ or
subordination amreerient(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not become effective
on the Modificatiun Zifective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

That T will execute sasiother documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i)
consummate the terms uo conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement if =» error is detected after execution of this Agreement. I
understand that a corrected Ag reemeant will be provided to me and this Agreement will be
void and of no legal effect upon noiice of such error. If I elect not to sign any such
corrected Agreement, the terms of the ariginal Loan Documents shall continue in full
force and effect, such terms will not be'modified by this Agreement, and I will not be
eligible for a modification under the Modiucation program.

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systeme. lic. ("MERS") is a separate corporation
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware :nd has an address and telephone
number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, {¢8%) 679-MERS, In cases where the
loan has been registered with MERS who has only lejal iitle to the interests granted by
the borrower in the mortgage and who is acting solely s nominee for Lender and
Lender's successors and assigns, MERS has the right: to (xerrise any or all of those
interests, inchuding, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and vell the Property; and to
take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, relcasi.g and canceling
the mortgage loan.

That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but.iot limited to,
my name, address, telephone mumber, social security number, credit scrre, income,
payment history, government monitoring information, and information abou. a:count
balances and activity. In addition, I understand and consent to the disclosure of my
personal information and the terms of the Trial Period Plan and this Modification
Agreement by Lender to (a) the U.S. Department of the Treasury; (b) any investor,
insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or services my first lien or

Page 6 of 8
Loan Modiftcation Agreement - Single Family- Modified Instrument 3163CUS 0OMU
SigniaDocs, Inc, 2010



1521250223 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s); and {¢) any HUD certified housing
counselot,

[ agree that if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of
the loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, I will comply with the Lender's request to
execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender
deems necessary. If the original promissory note is replaced, the Lender hereby
indemnifies me against any loss associated with a demand on the original note. All
documents the Lender requests of me under this Section 4N, shall be referred to as
"Documents." I agree to deliver the Documents within ten (10) days after I receive the
Lender's written request for such replacement.

That the mortgage insurance premiums on my Loan, if applicable, may increase as a
result of the capitalization which will result in a higher total monthly payment,
Furthermore, the date on which I may request cancellation of mortgage insurance may
change as a result of the New Ptincipal Balance.

I1'1y Loan Documents govern a home equity loan or line of credit, then I agree that as of
the Modification Effective Date, I am terminating my right to borrow new funds under
my-ome equity loan or line of credit. This means that I cannot obtain additional
advances_ ar.d must make payments according to this Agreement. (Lender may have
previously tirminated or suspended my right to obtain additional advances under my
home equity Ican cr line of credit, and if so, T confirm and acknowledge that no
additional advancesnsy be obtained.)

Page 7 of 8
Loan Modification Agreement - Single Family- Modified Instrument 3163CUS 00MU
SigniaDocs, Inc. 2010



1521250223 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and 1 have executed this
Agreement,

Residential Credit Solutions, Inc. (RCS) Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.

By: {Seal)

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., -
Nominee for Lender

Its: Aruistant Vige President - Servicing Date:
Date: )3 - ,3-

- .
12

2 |
75 Seal) Date: 7 /- /Y

> N

ROBERT J. ZALER

7 s
: (Seal) Date: 7// //5‘-’
E‘I’;/A;\ 7=

MICHELLE

Page 8 of 8
Loan Modification Agreement - Single Family- Modified Instrument 3163CUS 00MU
SigniaDocs, Inc. 2010

Residential Credit Solutions, Inc, (RCS)
NMLS ID# 1514



1521250223 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of TEXAS
County of 'Ta'("a/ﬂ"’

s instrume t was acknowledged  before me  on m 9 wsuy

, of Residential Credit Solutionf, Inc. (RCS), a

Delaware Corpofation, on behalf of said entity.

Notary Public

oN

Printed Name

My commission expires on _;_“33{)_8_‘!-_[_6 / 9'0/ ?

Page 1 of 1
Corporate Acknowledgement
SigniaDocs, Inc. 2009



1521250223 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]

State of ILLINOIS
County of Cagf(.

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this E day of (Snf, y Ao I 4§ by
ROBERT J. ZAKER and MICHELLE M. ZAKER HUSBAND AND WIFE as’tenants by the entirety.

BB A et s s s 0
¢ "OFFICIAL SEAL" ‘
) HASAN M SAMRA
| NotwyPublic- Statsof Winols
¢/ 7 My Commission Expires Feoruary 18, 2058
T

Nzﬁary Public )

ﬁé\?an N Sigunzan

Printed Name

PR,

o
. g

Title or rank: P—e/“S’ v lin n’ fanffu
Serial number, ifany: 2244

My commission expires on: O ~/ 9~ 20 é

IL Acknowledgment
Page 1 of 1
SigniaDocs, Inc. 2011



1521250223 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIFTION

Lagal Description: LOTS 42 AND 43 IN GEE'S SECOND ADDITION TO ORLAND PARK, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THAT
PART OF THE NORTH 30 ACRES OF THE SOUTH 60 ACRES LYING SOUTH OF THE NORTH 455 FEET THEREOF OF THE
WEST HALF OF THE NORTH EAST QUARTER OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN (EXCEPT THE NORTH WEST CORNER THEREOF TAKEN FOR WABASH RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY)
AS PER PLAT RECORDED MARCH 19, 1925 AS DOCUMENT 3818574 IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Permanent Iruex #'s: 27-09-217-052-0000 Vol. 0146
Property Address: 9976 W, 145Th Place, Orland Park, ENinois 60462



